


Memorandum 
 
To:  Steve Bosco, Village Administrator   
From: David Hansen, Administrative Intern  
Date:  3-1-18 
Re:      Sprint Lease Amendment for Princeton Water Tower 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Village’s current cell tower lease agreement with Sprint is set to expire on June 
30, 2018. Sprint has approached the Village to amend the current Princeton Water 
Tower lease agreement in regards to extending the term and adjusting the rent. In 
order to stay consistent with the market, staff reviewed the Village’s other cellular 
leases that are currently with AT&T, T-Mobile, and Verizon. Using these lease 
agreements, the Village determined the appropriate changes for the lease 
agreement made with Sprint.  
 
After further analysis, staff is proposing an initial term of five years with three 
consecutive five year extensions which would bring the total possible duration of the 
agreement to 20 years. In an effort to keep the contract in line with other 
municipalities and the village’s current lease agreements, staff is proposing keeping 
the base rent of $5,810.95 for the first five years. After the five year term ends, the 
rent will increase 3.5% on an annual basis.  
 
In comparison, the original agreement had an initial term of five years with three, five 
year extensions for a total duration of 20 years. The original agreement’s rent had an 
annual increase of 4%. The new lease agreement’s rent would have an annual 
increase of 3.5% which would commence after the first five year term concludes. The 
proposed 3.5% annual increase is in line with the other cell lease agreements which 
collectively average 4%.  
 
Attached is a draft of the fourth amendment to the Princeton Water Tower Lease 
agreement between the Village of North Aurora and Sprint. Also attached is a copy 
of the original agreement.     
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Site Name: NORTH AURORA WT     Site ID #:  CH03XC605 
 
 

 AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO LEASE AGREEMENT   
 

This Amendment No.4 to Lease  Agreement (this “Fourth Amendment”), effective as of the date last signed 
below (“Fourth Amendment Effective Date”), amends a certain Lease  Agreement dated February 23, 1998 (the 
“Lease Agreement”), between SprintCom, Inc., a Kansas corporation (“Tenant”), and Village of North Aurora 
(“Landlord”), as amended by Lease Amendment No. 1 dated January 22, 2007 (“First Amendment”), as amended by 
Amendment No. 2 to Lease Agreement dated October 19, 2009 (“Second Amendment”), and as amended by 
Amendment No. 3 to Lease Agreement dated June 26, 2014 (“Third Amendment”) (collectively, the “Agreement”). 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
WHEREAS, the Agreement is set to expire on June 30, 2018, and Tenant and Landlord desire to extend the 

term of the Agreement. 
 
WHEREAS, Tenant and Landlord desire to modify certain provisions of the Agreement as provided below. 

 
AGREEMENT 

 
 For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, 

Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:  
 

1. Term. The current term of the Agreement will expire on June 30, 2018.  Notwithstanding anything 
to the contrary in the Agreement, commencing on July 1, 2018, the term of the Agreement is sixty (60) months (“New 
Initial Term”). The Agreement will be automatically renewed for three (3) additional terms of sixty (60) months each 
(each a “New Extended Term”). Each New Extended Term will be deemed automatically exercised without any action 
by either party unless Tenant gives written notice of its decision not to exercise any options to Landlord before 
expiration of the then current term. All references in the Agreement to Extended Terms shall include the New Initial 
Term and the New Extended Term(s). 

 
2. Modification to Rent. Notwithstanding anything set forth in Section 3 of the Lease Agreement, 

Section 2 of the First Amendment and Section 2 of the Third Amendment to the contrary, the Base Rent (and 
additional rent, as amended), shall be paid in equal monthly installments of Four Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-
Nine and 80/100 Dollars ($4,989.80).  

 
Notwithstanding anything set forth in Section 3 of the Second Amendment, the increased rent shall be paid in equal 
monthly installments of Eight Hundred Twenty-One and 15/100 Dollars ($821.15) (“Second Amendment Rent”). 
 
Starting on the first day of the New Initial Term and on the first day of every month thereafter, Tenant will pay the 
Base Rent and Second Amendment Rent in advance in equal monthly installments of Five Thousand Eight Hundred 
Ten and 95/100 Dollars ($5,810.95), and shall continue during the term (collectively "Rent"). Commencing on July 
1, 2023, the Rent will be increased annually by three and one-half percent (3.5%) of the then current Rent. 

 
Landlord shall provide or cause to provide to Tenant an IRS-approved W-9 form setting forth the tax identification 
number of Landlord or of the person or entity to whom payment is to be made payable as directed in writing by 
Landlord.   

3. Termination.  Section 18(b) of the Lease Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced 
with the following: 
 
 “(b) by Tenant, if Tenant determines that the Premises is not appropriate for its operations for economic or 

technological reasons, including, without limitation, signal interference, or the communications systems to 



 Site ID #:  CH03XC605 

 

which the  belong become unacceptable under its design or engineering specifications, subject to the liquidated 
damages specified in Section 19 below;” 

 
4. Notice Address.  The notice addresses in Section 28 of the Lease Agreement or referenced therein 

for the party or parties listed below are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following: 

“To Landlord:              Village of North Aurora 
                25 E. State Street 
   North Aurora, IL 60542 
     
To Tenant:                Sprint Property Services 

Sprint Site ID:  CH03XC605 
Mailstop KSOPHT0101-Z2650 
6391 Sprint Parkway 
Overland Park, Kansas 66251-2650 

 
With a mandatory copy to:  Sprint Law Department 

Sprint Site ID:  CH03XC605 
Attn.: Real Estate Attorney 
Mailstop KSOPHT0101-Z2020 
6391 Sprint Parkway 
Overland Park, Kansas 66251-2020” 
 

5. General Terms and Conditions.   
 

a. All capitalized terms used in this Fourth Amendment, unless otherwise defined herein, will have 
the same meaning as the terms contained in the Agreement.  

b. In case of any inconsistencies between the terms and conditions contained in the Agreement and 
the terms and conditions contained in this Fourth Amendment, the terms and conditions herein will control.  Except 
as set forth herein, all provisions of the Agreement are ratified and remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

c. This Fourth Amendment may be executed in duplicate counterparts, each of which will be deemed 
an original.  

d. Each of the parties represents and warrants that it has the right, power, legal capacity and authority 
to enter into and perform its respective obligations under this Fourth Amendment.  

e. Landlord agrees to execute concurrently with this Fourth Amendment a recordable Memorandum 
of Amendment attached to this Fourth Amendment as Attachment 1, which Memorandum of Amendment Tenant 
may record at its own expense in the real property records where the Leased Premises is located.  

 
The parties have executed this Fourth Amendment as of the Fourth Amendment Effective Date. 
 
 

Landlord:   Tenant:  
Village of North Aurora  SprintCom, Inc., a Kansas corporation 

 
     

By:   By:  
 (please use blue ink)    

Printed Name:   Printed Name: Silvia J. Lin 
     
Title:   Title: Manager, Real Estate 
     
Date: ______________________, 201___  Date: ______________________, 201___ 
 
 

(Date must be completed)   (Date must be completed) 

 
 



 Site ID #:  CH03XC605 

 

 
 

Attachment 1  
 

(Memorandum of Amendment) 
 
 

see attached 
 



 Site ID #:  CH03XC605 

 

 
RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND 
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 
Sprint Contracts & Performance 
Mailstop KSOPHT0101-Z2650 
6391 Sprint Parkway 
Overland Park, Kansas 66251-2650 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

[space above this line for Recorder’s use] 
 
 

MEMORANDUM OF AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO LEASE AGREEMENT 
 
THIS MEMORANDUM OF AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“Amended Memorandum”), by 
and between Village of North Aurora (“Landlord”) and SprintCom, Inc., a Kansas corporation, (“Tenant”), 
evidences the Lease Agreement made and entered into between Landlord and Tenant dated February 23, 1998, as 
may have been previously amended (collectively, the “Agreement”) has been amended by written agreement 
between the parties (the “Fourth Amendment”).  The term “Agreement” hereinafter refers to and includes the 
Amendment.  
 
The Agreement provides in part that Landlord leases to Tenant certain real property owned by Landlord and located 
at 600 Princeton, City of North Aurora, County of Kane, State of Illinois (“Premises”) for the purpose of installing, 
operating and maintaining a communications facility and other improvements.  The Premises is legally described in 
Exhibit A attached hereto.  The portion of the Premises leased to Tenant together with non-exclusive utility and access 
easements (the “Leased Premises”) is further described in the Agreement.  
 
The new term of Tenant’s lease and tenancy under the Agreement, as amended by the Amendment, is sixty (60) 
months, commencing on July 1, 2018, and is subject to three (3) renewal terms of sixty (60) months each that may 
be exercised by Tenant.  
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amended Memorandum as of the day and year indicated 
below. 
 
Landlord: Tenant: 
Village of North Aurora  SprintCom, Inc., a Kansas corporation 
 
 
By:       

 
 
By:       

(please use blue ink) 
Printed Name:       

 
Printed Name: Silvia J. Lin     

Title:       Title: Manager, Real Estate    

Date:       Date:       

  
  
  
  
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
LANDLORD NOTARY BLOCK: (please use blue ink) 
 
STATE OF __________________   
 
COUNTY OF _______________   
 
The foregoing instrument was (choose one) attested or acknowledged before me this 
______________________ day of _____________________, 201___, by ______________________________, 
as _______________________________ of Village of North Aurora.  
 
 
 
 (AFFIX NOTARIAL SEAL)  (OFFICIAL NOTARY SIGNATURE) 

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF 
 

 

 My commission expires:  (PRINTED, TYPED OR STAMPED NAME OF 
NOTARY) 

 
COMMISSION NUMBER:  

 
 
 
TENANT NOTARY BLOCK: 
 
STATE OF KANSAS  ) 
    ) ss. 
COUNTY OF JOHNSON  ) 
  
 
 
Acknowledgment by Corporation 
Pursuant to Uniform Acknowledgment Act 

 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of ________________, 201__, by  
      on behalf of SprintCom, Inc., a Kansas corporation. 
 
  
 
 
 (AFFIX NOTARIAL SEAL)  (OFFICIAL NOTARY SIGNATURE) 

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF 
 

 

 My commission expires:  (PRINTED, TYPED OR STAMPED NAME OF NOTARY) 
 



 Site ID #:  CH03XC605 

Basic Amendment template, Revised 6/5/17 6   

 
EXHIBIT A  

TO MEMORANDUM OF NO. 4 AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 
 

 




















































	2018.03.05 COW Agenda
	Memo Sprint Lease Agreement 
	Sprint Fourth Amendment Final
	Original 1998 Sprint Lease Agreement



